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MS- 1 

a 
Financial Results 

This report summarizes fmancial results for the American Water Works Company, Inc. Pension Plan 
based on actuarial valuations as of January 1,2003 and January 1,2002 for determination of pension 
cost and valuations as of July 1,2002 and July 1,2001 for determination of contributions. 

January I ,  2003 January 9,2002 

FAS 87 Pension Cost 

Amount 

FAS 87 Funded Position 

Accumulated benefit obligation [ABO] $ 333,173,499 $ 270,079,382 

Fair value of assets [FVl 270,546,409 286,100,020 

ABO funded percentage [FV + ABO] 81.2% 105.9% 

0 
Prepaid (accrued) pension cost $ (49,786,046) $ (39,395,285) 

July 1,2002 July 1,2001 

Employer Contributions 

Minimum required $ 12,432,374 $ 0 

Maximum deductible $ 12,432,374 $ 0 

ERISA Funded Position 

Acfuarial accrued liability [AAL] $ 288,890,229* $ 265,802,556 

. ~ctuarial value of assets [AV] 315,635,049" 319,920,187 

AAL funded percentage [AV + AAL] 109.3% 120.4% 

Current liability funded percentage 1 07.0% 104.9% 

* Values are as of July 1,2002 and therefore do not reflect the merger of the Northwest Indiana plan 
effective January 1,2003 

American Water Works,November 2003 
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Highlights 

Economic Assumptions 

The discount rate for pension cost purposes is a rate at which pension obligationscan be settled. This 
ratc is bascd on high-quality corporate bond yields. The following bond yiclds wcre considered in the 
selection of the economic assumptions: 

30-year Treasury 

Moody's Aaa 

Moody's Aa 

December 31,2002 December 31,2004 

4.76% 5.48% 
6.09% 6.61 % 
6.52% 7.08% 

The assumed rate of return on assets for pension cost purposes is the weighted average of expected long- 
term asset rehun assumptions. The salary increase rate is a long-term rate based on current expectations 
of .future pay increases. The assurnptions for pension cost purposes are: 

December 31,2002 December 31,2001 

Discount rate 6.75% 7.25% 

Rate of return on assets 8.75% 9.00% 

Salary increase rate Age-graded scale Age-graded scale 
averaging 4.75% averaging 4.75% 

Assumptions used to determine statutory contribution limits must be reasonable taking into account the 
experience of the plan and reasonable expectations. The discount rate used to determine the normal cost 
and actuarial accrued liability is based on the long-term expected return on assets. The current liability 
interest rate must be within the permissible range as issued by the IRS. The Job Creation and Worker 
Assistance Act of 2002 incrcnscd thc high cnd of the pcnnissiblc rangc of thc currcnt Iiability interest 
rate for the 2002 and 2003 plan years, from 105% to 120% of the four-year weighted average of 30-year 
U.S. Treasury bond yields. That range and assumptions for contribution purposes are: 

July 9,2002 July I ,  2001 

Discount rate for normal cost and 
actuarial accrued liability - .  - - -  - 

Current liability interest rate: 

t Permissible range 

t Selected rate 

Salary increase rate Age-graded scale Age-graded scale 
averaging 5.00% averaging 5.00% 

American Water Works, November 2003 
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Demographic Assumptions 

The cost of providing plan benefits depends on demographic factors such as retirement, mortality, and 
turnover. Demographic assumptions used in the valuation were selected to reflect the experience of the 
covered population and reasonable expectations. If actual experience is more favorable than assumed, 
fbture plan costs will be lower. Alternatively, if actual experience is less favorable than assumed, future 
plan costs will be higher. The demographic assumptions have not changed since the prior valuation. 

American Water Works Company, Inc. had 4,176 active participants covered under this pension plan as 
of July 1,2002 versus 3,916 for thc prior year. Covcred payroll increased 13% fivrrl the priur yaar. 

The average compensation increase for the participants who remained active since July 1,2002 was 
about 4.2%. 

Assets 

In fiscal 2002, the fund recorded a (7.6)% investment return (net of expenses), while the capital markets 
performed as follows: 

Large equities 
[SSP 5001 

Interrnediatelsmall equities 
[Russell 25001 

0 Non-U.S. ~ u i t i e s  

Bonds 
[Lehrnan Brothers Aggregate] 

Cash equivalents 
[Salomon Brothers 90-Day T-Bili] 

American Water Works, November 2003 
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Plan Changes 

The Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2001 became effective for plan years 
beginning 2002. Changes include increases in the statutory limits on plan earnings and maximum 
benefits payable fram qualified plans. These changes were reflected in the pension cost for 2002 and in 
the valuation as of July 1,2002 for contribution purposes. 

Special Events 

American divested its New England operations in a sale to Aquarion that closed on April 25,2002. The 
effect of that divestiture was recognized pro rata in the pension cost for 2002. It was reflected in the 
valuation as of July 1,2002 for contributions. 

American acquired certain operations of Citizens as of January 15,2002. Active employees joined the 
American pension plan as of the closing date of the purchase. No assets or liabilities were transferred 
from Citizens. This acquisition was reflected in the valuation as of January 1,2002 for pension cost. It 
was rdlw[ecl in the vsllualiw as uf July 1,2002 fur cunkibulions. 

Effective January 1,2003 the assets and Iiabilities associated with the Northwest Indiana Water 
Company Retirement Plan were transferred into the American pension plan. Future benefit accruals for 
these participants were changed to reflect the American plan provisions. This merger was first reflected 
in the July 1,2002 valuation for contributions on a pro rata basis and the January 1,2003 valuation for 
pension cost. 

American Water Works, November 2003 
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a 
FAS 87 Pension Cost and Funded Position 

Pension cost is the amount recognized in American Water's financial statement as the cost of the 
pension plan and is determined in accordance with Financial Accounting Standard No. 87. The fiscal 
2003 pension cost for the plan is $32,628,436, or 15.2% of covered pay. 

Under FAS 87,' an important measure of funded position is a comparison of the fair value of assets (FVf 
to the accumulated benefit obligation (ABO). The ABO is the present value of accumulated benefits 
based on service and pay as of the measurement date. AW's balance sheet must reflect a minimum 
liability equal to the unfunded ABO for the pension plan with a funded percentage (fair value of assets 
divided by ABO) under 100%. To the extent that the minimum liability exceeds the accrued pension 
cost, an additional liability is recorded together with an offsetting intangible asset andlor a reduction in 
shareholders' equity (acoumulated other comprehensive income). 

The January 1,2003 valuation results shown on the 2002 year-end disclosure indicate an additional 
minimum liability of $l2,84llOM and a reduction in shareholders' equity of $10,383,647. 

The plan's ABO fimded percentage is 81.2% as of January 1,2003, based on the fair value of assets of 
$270,546,409 and an ABO of $333,173,499. 

Change in Pension Cost and Funded Position 

@ The pension cost increased ftorn $l7,37O,OOO in fiscal 2002 to $32,628,000 in fiscal 2003 because: 

+ Expected changes, based on the prior year's assumptions and methods, expiration of the transition 
asset and expiration of amortization periods for plan changes, the prior year's plan provisions, 
partially offset by the divestiture of New England Operations, increased the pension cost $1,748,000. 

Noninvestlnent experience increased the pension cost $1,013,000. 

The return on the fair value of plan assets was (7.6)% in fiscal 2002. This increased the pension cost 
$7,368,000. 

The change in discount rate increased the pension cost $4,3 14,000. 

The change in the expected return in assets rate increased the pension cost $683,000. 

c The merger of Northwest Indiana Water Company increased pensinn cost % 132,000. 

The ABO funded percentage decreased from 105.9% to 8 1.2% primarily because of the lower than 
expected return on fair value of assets and the effect of the lower discount rate. 

American Water Works, November 2003 
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History of Pension Cost and Funded Position 

The following charts show the history of the plan's pension cost and ABO funded position: 

History of/Pension Cost 

S in Millions 

History of the Accumulated Benefit Obligation and Fair Value of Assets 

$ in Millions 

- 1999. . 2000 . _ . 2001 2002 2003 . 

OAccurnulated Benefd Obligation OFair Value of Assets 

American Water Works,November 2003 
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History of Pension Cast and AS0 Funded Status 

Fiscal Accumulated Fair value of Discount 
Year Pension cost benefit obligation assets rate 

(I) Reflects the Northwest Indiana Water Company pension plan merger and full effect of the divestiture of 
the New England Operations. 

(2) Reflects the NEI transfers, the Citizens acquisition and the divestiture of New England Operations on a 
pro rata basis. 

(3) Reflects the NEI transfers. 
(4) Reflects the settlement with First Allmen'ca Financial Services as of August 25, 2000. 

0 

Towers Perrin 
American Water Works, November 2003 
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Employer Contributions and ERISA Funded Position 

American Water's funding policy is to contribute an amount equal to the minimum required contribution 
under ERISA. American Water may increase its contribution above the minimum if appropriate to its tax 
and cash position and the plan's h d e d  position. For 2002, the minimum required contribution is 
$12,432,374. The maximum deductible contribution under the Internal Revenue Code is $12,432,374. 

The funded position, on a contribution basis, is measured by comparing the actuarial value of assets with 
the actuarial accrued liability (AAL). The actuarial value of assets is a smoothed value that recognizes 
investment gains and losses over time. The AAL is the funding target, under EFUSA, on which the 
employer contribution limits are based. As the h d e d  percentage for a plan approaches or exceeds 
100%, contributions to the plan may be restricted. 

The plan's fimded percentage (actuarial value of assets divided by AAL) is 109.3% as of July 1,2002, 
This percentage is based on an actuarial value of assets of $3 15,635,049 and an AAL of $288,890,229. 

Change in Contribution Requirements and Funded Position 

The minimum required contribution increased from $0 in 2001 to $12,432,374 in 2002 due to lower than 
expected asset returns. The decline in assets over the past few years resulted in an unfunded position for 
the plan on a market value basis. The plan no longer is considered fully funded and contributions are 
once again required. 

The AAL funded percentage decreased from 120.4% at July 1,2001 to 109.3% at July 1,2002 on an 
actuan'al asset value basis while the funded percentage on a market value basis decreased from 1 10.0% 
to 91.0% over the same period. 

American Water Works, November 2003 
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History of ERISA Funded Position 

?'he following chart shows the history of the a~tuarial accrued liability and the actuarial value of assets. 

History of Actuarial Accrued Liability and Actuarial Value of Assets 

8 in Millions 

BActuarial Accrued Liability OActuarial Value of Assets 

Year 

History of ERISA Funded Position - . - - . . -. . - - - - - .. - -- -- . . -. . -. . -... -- . - -- 
Acfuarial 
accrued Actuarial value AAL funded Discount 
liability . of assets percentage rate 

* Reflects the First Ailmerica annuity purchase and the transfers from former NEI plans. Also reflects 
the changes in the actuarial cost method and the asset smoothing method. 

Quarterly contributions for the 2003 plan year are not required based on this year's valuation results 
since the current liability funded status exceeds 100%. 

American Water Works,November2003 
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Actuarial Certification 

American Water Works Company, Inc. retained Towers Perrin to perform a valuation of its pension plan 
for the purpose of determining (1) its pension cost in accordance with FAS 87 and (2) the minimum 
required and maximum tax-deductible contributions in accordance with ENSA and allowed by the 
Internal Revenue Code. This valuation has been conducted in accordance with generally accepted 
actuarial principIes and practices. 

The consulting actuaries are members of the Society of Actuaries and other professional actuarial 
organizations and meet their "General Qualification Standard for Prescribed Statements of Actuarial 
Opinions" relating to pension plans. 

In preparing the results presented in this report, we have relied upon information provided to us 
regarding plan provisions, plan participants, and plan assets. While the scope of our engagement did not 
call for us to perform an audit or independent verification of this information, we have reviewed this 
information for reasonableness but have not audited it. The accuracy of the results presented in this 
report is dependent upon the accuracy and completeness of the underlying information. 

The actuarial assumptions and the accounting policies and methods employed in the development of the 
pension cost have been selected by the plan sponsor, with the concurrence of Towers Perrin. FAS 87 
requires that each significant assumption ccindividuaUy represent the best estimate of a particular future 
event." 

The actuarial assumptions and methods employed in the development 01 the cunlribuhm limils have 
been selected by Towers Perrin, with the concurrence of the plan sponsor. The InternaI Revenue Code 
requires the use of assumptions "each of which is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the 
plan and reasonable expectations)" and "which, in combination, offer the actuary's best estimate of 
anticipated experience under the plan." 

The results shown in this report are reasonable actuarial results. However, a different set of results could 
also be considered reasonable actuarial resdts, since the Actuarial Standards of Practice describe a 
"best-estimate range" for each assumption, rather than a single best-estimate value. Thus, reasonable 
results differing fiom those presented in this report could have been developed by selecting different 
points within the best-estimate ranges for various assumptions. 

The information contained in this report was prepared for the internal use of American Water Works 
Co~~ipmy, Inc. and its auditors in connection with our actuarial valuation of thc pcnsion plan. It is not 
intended nor necessarily suitable for other purposes. Further distribution to, or use by, other parties of all 
or part of this report is expressly prohibited without Towers Perrin's prior written consent. 

William 1. ~illid'&on, FSA, MAAA, EA Cynthia C. King, FSA, MAAA~EA 

Towers Perrin 

~ o v e i b e r  2003 

American Water Works,Novernber 2003 
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e 
Asset Values 

Asset Values for Calculating 
Pension Cost 

Fair value, excluding 
contributions receivable: 

+ As of January 1,2002 

c Contributions 

Aquarion spin-off 
c Northwest Indiana transfer receivable as of 

December 31,2002 

* Disbursements 

Investment return 

As of January 1,2003 

* Rate of return 

Market-related value: . As of January 1,2002 
c As of January 1,2003 

Rate of return 

Asset Values for Calculating Employer 
Contributions 

Market value, including 
contributions receivable: 

As of July 1,2001 

b Contributions 

Aquarion spin-off 
b Disbursements 

* Investment return 

As of July 1,2002 

Rate of return 

Actuar iai value: 

As of July I, 2001 

b As of July I, 2002 

t Rate of return 
+ Rate of return (assuming rnid-year cash flow) 

for Schedule B of Form 5500 

American Water Works,November 2003 
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Basic Results for Pension Cost 

January I, 2003 

Service Cost $ 18,984,540 

Obligations 

Accumulated benefit obligation [ABOJ: 

Participants currently receiving 
benefits $ 60,165,886 

Deferred inactive participants 30,874,746 

Active participants 242,132,867 

Total ABO $ 333,173,499 
Obligation due to future salary increases 117,915,600 

Projected benefit obligation [PBO] $ 451,089,099 

Assets 

Fair value [FV] $ 270,546,409 

Unrecognized investment losses (gains) 0 

Market-related value $ 270,546,409 

Funded Position 

Unfunded PBO $ 180,542,690 

Minimum liability [ABO - FV, minimum 
zero] 

Key Economic Assumptions 

Discount rate 

Rate of return on assets 

Salary increase rate 
Age-graded 

scale averaging 
4.75% 

January 1,2002 

$ 15,862,597 

7.25% 

9.00% 
Age-graded 

scale averaging 
4.75% 

American Water Works,November 2003 
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Fiscal 2002 

Development of Prepaid (Accrued) 
Pension Cost as of December 31, 
2002 

Prepaid (accrued) pension cost, 
as of December 31,2001 
Change during fiscal 2002: 

Income (cost) recognized 

+ Employer contributions 

Effect of curtailments, settlements, 
and termination benefits 

F Divestiture of New England 
Operations 
Merger of Northwest Indiana Water 
Company (1,095,048) 

Prepaid (accrued) pension cost, 
as of December 31,2002 

e January I, 2003 January I, 2002 

Reconciliation of Funded Status 

Funded status [W - PBO] $ (1 80,542,690) $ (83,646,706) 

Unrecognized net actuarial loss (gain) 128,304,100 42,921,392 

Unrecognized prior service cost (credit) 2,457,397 . 2,697,613 

Unrecognized transition obligation (asset) (4,853) (1,367,614) 

Prepaid (accrued) pension cost $ (49,786,046) $ (39,395,285) 

Balance Sheet Effects 

Prepaid pension cost $ 0 $ 0 

Accrued pension cost (49,786,046) (39,395,285) 

Additional minimum liability (12,841,041) 0 

Intangible asset 2,457,397 0 

Accumulated other comprehensive income 10,383,647 0 

Balance sheet effect $ (49,786,046) $. (39,395,285) 

The accumulated other comprehensive income has not been tax effected. Any tax effect should be 
separately recognized. 

American Water Works,November 2003 
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SI-4 

Pension Cost 

Fiscal 2003 Fiscal 2002 

Pension Cost 

Service cost 

Interest cost 

Expected return on assets 

Amortization: 

* Transition obligation (asset) 

t Prior service cost (credit) 

Net loss (gain) 

Pension cost 

Percent of covered pay 

Per active participant 

Change in Pension Cost 

Pension cost for fiscal 2002 

Change from fiscal 2002 to fiscal 2003: 

Expected based on prior valuation 
including full reflection of the New 

- England Operations divestiture 

F LOSS (gain) from noninvestment 
experience 

Loss (gain) from asset experience 

c Change in discount rate 

t Change in expected return on assets 
rate 

t Plan amendments 

c Merger of Northwest Indiana Water 
Coinpany 

Pension cost for fiscal 2003- 

American Water Works, November 2003 
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@ 
Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits for FRS 35 

July I ,  2002 July I ,  2001 

Actuarial Present Value of 
Accumulated Plan Benefits 

Vested beneffis: 

Participants currently receiving 
benefits $ 40,361,788 $ 22,977,204 

Other participants 166,395,868 164,659,960 

Total vested benefits $ 206,757,656 $ 187,637,164 

 onb bested benefits 8,467,079 8,236,408 

Total accumulated benefits $ 21 5,224,735 $ 195,873,572 

Market value of assets 263,029,208 292,277,678 

Key Assumptions 

Interest rate 

Average retirement age 

Mortality 

Change in Actuarial Present Value of 
Accumulated Plan Benefits 

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan 
benefits as of July 1,2001 

Change from 2001 to 2002: 

c Additional benefits accumulated (including the 
effect of noninvestment experience) 

9.00% 9.00% 

62 62 
1 983 GAM 1983 GAM 
Table (sex Table (sex 

distinct rates) distinct rates) 

t Interest due to decrease in the discount period 17,473,312 

Benef&s paid (3,527,296) 

c Assumption changes 

. Plan amendments 

t Divestiture of New England Operations 

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan 
benefits as of July 1,2002 

American Water ~orks,~overnber 2003 
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Basic Results for Employer Contributions 

Normal Cost  and Liabilities 

Normal cost 

Actuarial accrued liability [AAL] 

Current liability [CL]: 

t Selected interest rate 

Highest allowable interest rate 

Assets 

Market value 

Unrecognized investment 
losses (gains) 

Actuarial value [AVJ 

Funded Position 

Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 
[AAL - AVJ 

AAL funded percentage 
[AV - AAL] 

CL funded percentage: 

c Selected interest rate 

Highest allowable interest rate 

K e y  Economic Assumptlons 

Discount rate for normal cost and 
actuarial accrued liability 

Current liability interest rate: 

Salary increase rate 

July I, 2002* 

9.00% 

6.80% 
Age-graded scale 

averaging 5.00% 

July I, 2001 

9.00% 

6.09% 
Age-graded scale 

averaging 5.00% 

* All values are as of July 1 ; 2002 and therefore do not reflect the merger of the Northwest Indiana 
Pension Plan except for normal cost which includes a pro rata portion of the merged plan. 

American Water Works, November 2003 
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4D 
Minimum Required Employer Contribution 

July I, 2002 July q, 2001 

Minimum Required Employer 
Contribution 

Normal cost 

Amortization amounts 0 0 

Interest adjustments 1,057,986 969,432 

Additional funding charge 

Credit balance with interest 

Minimum required contribution before full 
funding limit $ 12,448,724 $ 11,394,013 

Minimum required contribution after 
full funding limit* 

Additional details regarding the calculation of the minimum required employer contribution may be 
obtained from the Form 5500 Schedule B filings and attachments. 

Schedule of Required Minimum 
Employer Contributions 

October 15 $ 0 

January 15 (following) 0 

April 15 (following) 0 

July 15 (following) 0 

March 15 (following) 12,432,374 

Quarterly contributions for the 2003 plan year are not required since the plan's current liability funded 
status exceeds 100% for the 2002 plan year. 
* As of January 1, 2003, the Northwest Indiana Water Company Retirement Plan was merged into 

the AW Pension Plan. As of June 30,2003, a full funding credit of $15,624 attributable to the - -- 
Northw%sflndiahaplan was incided for thedeterminationof the mini~um~Onfr%ution 
requirement. 

American Water Works,Novernba2003 

KAW_R__AGKYDR1#75_attachment_062504
Page 21 of 79



- - 

Maximum Deductible Employer Contribution 

July 1, 2002 July I, 2001 

Maximum Deductible Employer 

Contribution 

Maximum deductible contribution before 
adjustments $ 12,276,674 $ 11,249,728 

Allowable deduction, the greatest of: 

Maximum deductible contribution 
aff er full funding limit* 12,261,674 

t Contribution necessary to satisfy 
minimum funding standards 

Contribution necessary to fund 100% 
of current liability 

Maximum deductible contribution 12,432,374 0 

The timing of this deduction may be affected by the uniform capitalization rules. Deductlbllity of 
contributions to a defined contribution plan maintained for the same employees may be affected by the 
25% of pay limitation for defined benefit and defined contribution plans combined. 6 
The maximum deductible contribution depends on the selected current liability interest rate. The 
permissible range for the current liability interest rate for the plan year beginning July 1,2002 is 5.10% 
to 6.80%. In the above fable, the contribution necessary to fund 100% of current liability is $0, which is 
based on a current liability interest rate of 6.80%. At the lowest interest rate of 5.10%, the maximuh 
deductible contribution for the pension plan on a stand alone basis would be $103,602,428. This does 
not reflect the 25% of pay combined plan limitation. Please note that depending on the current liability 
interest rate selected additional requirements may apply. 

* As of January 1,2003 the Northwest lndiana Water Company Retirement Plan was merged into the 
AW pension plan. As of June 30, 2003, a full funding credit of $15,000 attributable to the Northwest 
Indiana plan was included in the determination of the maximum tax deductible contribution. 
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SI-9 

e 
Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 

Economic Assumptions 

Discount rate 

Return on assets 

Current liability: 

Selected interest rate 
r Highest allowable interest 

rate 

Annual rates of increase in: 
Compensation 

Sample rates: 

Age 
25 
35 
40 
45 
55 

Average rate 

Future Social Security wage 
bases 

Indexed limits on 
compensation and benefits 

Demographic Assumptions 

Mortality 

e 
Towers Perrin 

pension Cost 

6.75% 

8.75% 

NIA 

NIA 

% Increase 
6.35% 
4.95% 
4.65% 
4.45% 
4.15% 

4.75% 

Contributions 

9.00% 

NIA 

6.80% 

6.80% 

% Increase 
6.60% 
5.20% 
4.90% 
4.70% 
4.40% 

5.00% 

4.50% 

NIA 

For healthy participants, 1983 GAM Table. Rates vary by age 
and gender. 

For disabled participants, select and ultimate mortality rates 
from the PBGC disabled mortality for Social Security 
recipients. 

American Water Works, November 2003 
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Disability 

Retirement 

Maximum benefit 

Termination Rates varying by age 

Sample rates: 

Age Rate 
25 .060 
35 .030 
40 .020 
45 .015 
55 .ooo 

50% of 1987 CGDT (shown below) 

Sample annual rates of disablement: 

Age Male Female 

25 .DO04 .0006 
35 .0006 .0012 
40 .0010 .0015 
45 -0018 ,0023 
55 -0059 .0053 

Rates varying by age averaging 62; terminated vested 
participants, age 65 

Age Rate Age Rate 
55 .05 53 .40 
56 .02 64 .40 
57 .02 65 .80 
58 .02 66 .I0 
59 .02 67 .30 
60 .05 68 -30 
61 .04 69 .I0 
62 .60 70 1 .OO 

Form of payment Life annuity. Normal cost and actuarial accrued liability have 
been increased by .2% for the two-year "popupa provision. 

Administrative expenses $115,000 is added to the plan's normal cost. 

Percent married 90% males, 60% females, assumed married. 

Spouse age Wife three years younger than husband 

Valuation compensation For accounting purposes: annualized rate of pay on prior July 
1 plus the target incentive award 

For contribution purposes: the annual rate of pay as of July 1 
plus the target incentive award 

Annual rates of pay are increased 3% for houdy and salaried - 
nonexempt employees to approximate total company 
overtime. 

For contribution purposes: $160,000 for 2002, payable at age 
62. 

American Water Works,Novernber 2003 
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For accounting purposes: $1 60,000 for 2003 (with other 
changes enacted by EGTRAA), increasing with inflation. 

Maximum pensionable For contribution purposes: $200,000 for 2002 
earnings For accounting purposes: $200,000 for 2003, increasing with 

inflation. 

Methods 

Pension cost: 

Measurement date January I, 2003 

c Service cost and projected Projected unit credit 
benefit obligation 

t Market-related value of Fair value 
assets 
Amortization of 
unrecognized amounts: 

- Transition obligation Transition obligation (asset) at the initial adoption of FAS 87 is 
(asset) amortized on a straight-line basis over the average future 

working lifetime as of the date of adoption, or 15 years, if 

e longer.- 
- Prior service cost Increase in PBO resulting from a plan amendment is 

(credit) amortized on a straight-line basis over the expected average 
remaining sewice of active participants. 

- Net loss (gain) Net loss (gain) in excess.of 10% of the greater of the PBO or 
the market-related value of assets is amortized on a straight- 
line basls over the expected average remaining service of 
active participants. 

Contributions: 

t Valuaiion date July 1, 2002 , 
c Normal cost and actuarial Projected unit credit 

accrued liabilii 

Actuarial value of assets Beginning July 1, 2001, a preliminary actuarial value of assets 
as  of the valuation date is determined a s  the market value of 
assets as  of the valuation date less the following percentage 
applied to investment gains (losses) from previous years: 

80% for the year ending on the valuation date 
60% for the previous year 
40% for the second previous year 
20% for the third previous year 

The preliminary actuarial value is then adjusted to be within a 
corridor of 80% to 120% of the market value. 

American Water Works, November 2003 
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SI- 1 2 

Funding policy The company's funding policy is to contribute an amount at 
least equal to ihe minimum required contribution under 
ERISA. American Water Works may increase its contribution 

a 
above the minimum, if appropriate to its tax and cash position 
and the plan's funded status. 

Benefits Not Valued All benefits described in the Plan Provisions section of this 
report were valued. Towers Perrin has reviewed 
documentation provided by American Water Works and is not 
aware of any significant benefits that were not valued. 

Change in Assumptions and Methods Since Prior Valuation 

Pension cost 

Contributions 

The discount rate for benefit obligations was changed from 
7.25% to 6.75%. The expected rate of return on assets was 
ctianged from 9.00% to 8.75%. 

The current liability interest rate was changed from 6.09% to 
6.80%, which is within the permissible range. 

Data Sources 

Towers Perrin used asset data supplied by the trustee and the company. Assets due to be 
transferred for the former NEI plans, a s  well a s  assets due to be spun off for the divestiture of 
New England operations, were determined in accordance with Internal Revenue rules for 
spinoffsfmergers. American Water Works furnished paeicipant data as of July I, 2002. In 
addition, accrued pension costs were furnished as of December 31, 2002. Data were reviewed 
for reasonableness and consistency. Towers Perrin is not aware of any errors or omissions in 
the data that would have a significant effect on the results of our calculations. 

American Water Works,Novcrnber 2003 
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SI- 13 

fB 
Participant Data 

Active 

Number 

Average age 

Average past service 

Average future service 

Covered compensation: 

c Total 

* Average 

Deferred Inactive 

Number 

Average age 

Annual benefits: 

Total 

Average 

duly 1, 2002* July 'f, 2001 

Currently Receiving Benefits 

Number 261 144 

Average age 61.0 61.0 

Annual benefits: 

Total $ 4,156,491 $ 2,359,326 

-Average 15,925 16,384 

Total Participants Included in 
Valuation 

Number 

* Does not include Northwest Indiana Water -- - Company participants who transferred into this plan at 
~anuary I, 2003.-- 

- 

*" Does not include NEI participants who transferred into this plan as of July 1, 2001. 

American Water Works, November 20a3 

KAW_R__AGKYDR1#75_attachment_062504
Page 27 of 79



Analysis of Inactive Participant Data 

Deferred Inactive 

Age last birfhday 

.c 50 

50 - 54 

55 - 59 

60 - 64 

> 64 

Total 

Currently Receiving 
Benefits 

Age /as[ birthday 

< 55 

55- 59 

60 - 64 
65 - 69 

70- 74 

75 - 79 

80 - 84 

> 84 

Total 

Number 

'819 

219 

I46 

79 

14 

1,277 

Number 

19 

79 

127 

3 1 

3 

I 

1 

0 

261* 

Annual benefit 

$ 5,388,495 

Z,ll3,934 

1,053,326 

341,901 

57, I65 

8,954,821 

Annual benefit 

$ 136,255 

I,lOg,OZ3 

.2,495,873 

357,531 

48,480 

7,268 

2,061 

0 

$4,156,491 

Average annual 
benefit 

Average annual 
benefit 

$ 7,171 

14,038 

19,653 

11,533 

16,160 

7,268 

2,061 

0 

$15,925 

* The average number of years of service for individuals who retired between July 1, 2001 
and July 1,2002 was 26.39 years. 

American Water Works,November 2003 
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Plan Provisions 

Plan Provisions as of July I, 2002 

1. Effective Date: July 1, 1952. Most recent amendment effective July 1,2003. 

2. Definitions: 

(a) Average Social SecuriW Wage Base: Average of the maximum amounts subject to Socid 
Security taxation for the year of retirement or termination and the nine preceding years. 

(b) Earnin~s: Total compensation for services paid as an annual salary or as an hourly wage plus 
annual incentive awards paid in cash during the period, subject to a maximum amount as set 
forth in the Tax Reform Act of 1986, 

(c) Final Average Eminas: The highest average monthly Earnings during the 60 consecutive 
months of the final 120 months (or lesser period of employment) preceding termination fiom . 
employment or retirement. , 

(d) Year of Service: 

(i) For periods prior to the first anniversary.of employment after July 1,1975: A Year of 
Service is credited for each year of continuous service during which the employee's 
customary employment was for more than 1,000 hours per year, subject to the 
following exceptions: 

(a) California-American Water Com~any: Only continuous service accrued 
beginning December 28, 1970 is credited for the purpose of determining the 
amount of benefits payable under the PIan (in addition to any prior plan 
benefits). , 

(b) West Vireinia Water Comnanv and Yardlev Water Company: Only service . 

accrued beginning December 1, 1970 is credited for the purpose of determining 
the amount of benefits accrued under the Plan (in addition to any prior plan 
benefits). Service for eligibility purposes and for the schedule of early 
retirement factors is measured from the original date of hire. 

(ii) For periods beginning on or after the first anniversary of employment after July I, 
1975FIn general, a Year of Service Zcredited for-each 125month pEriodC0~encirig 
on the cmploycc's annivcrsq datc of employment during which the employee 
completes 1,000 hours af service. For the purpose of determining 

American Water Works,Novernbcr 2003 
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the amount of benefits of any participant (other than a part-time employee) who 
completes at least 1,000 but fewer than 2,080 hours of service in this 12-month 
period. the participant is credited with the fraction of a Year of Service determined by 
dividing his actual hours of service by 2,080. The following exceptions apply: 

Hershev Water Company: Employees on April 19,1977 who were vested in 
benefits accrued under the prior plan receive credit only for service beginning 
April 19, 1977. 

Pekin Water Comuanv: Nonunion participants who were members of the prior 
plan get credit for all service less any prior plan benefit. Other nonunion 
employees get credit for periods of service beginning January 1,1982. Union 
employees' service is credited for periods beginning April 1, 1982 for the 
purposes of determining the amount of benefits payable under the PIan (in 
addition to any prior plan benefits). 

Sevmour Water Company: Ody service accrued beginning March 16,1982 is 
credited for the purpose of determining the amount of benefits payable under 
the PIan (in addition to any prior plan benefits). 

New Mexico-American: A11 service is credited, including periods before the 
August 1,1986 acquisition. The prior plan benefit is a minimum. 

Indiana-American Terre Haute Plan: Only service accrued beginning May 1 1, 
1987 is credited for the purpose of determining the amount of benefits payable 
under the Plan (in addition to any prior plan benefits). 

Brownsville Water Companv: Onfy service accrued beginning July 2, 1990 is 
credited for the purpose of dctcrmining thc amount of benefits payable under 
the Plan (in addition to any prior plan benefits). 

California Water Comuanv: Only service accrued beginning July 2,1990 is 
credited forthe purpose of determining the amount of benefits payable under 
the Plan (in addition to any prior pIan benefits). 

Avatar Utilities Inc: Only service accrued beginning September 1, 1993 is 
credited for the purpose of determining the amount of benefits payable under 
the Plan (in addition to any prior plan benefits). 

American Water Works, November 2003 
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(i) PG Energy: Only service accrued beginning February 16,1996 is credited for 
the purpose of determining the amount of benefits accrued under the Plan (in 
addition to any prior plan benefits). Service for eligibility and vesting purposes 
and for the schedule of early retirement factors is measured from the original 
date of hire. 

(j) United Water Resources, Inc.: Dates of acquisition are shown below: 

Location - Dare 

United Water of Indiana February 1,2000 
United Water of West Lafayette February 1,2000 
United Water of Virginia February 29,2000 
United Water of Missouri May 1,2000 
United Water of IIlinois May 3 1,2000 

(i) Nonunion emdovees: Service for eligibility purposes and for the schedule. 
of early retirement factors is measured from the original date of hire. 
Service for benefit accrual is measured from the date of acquisition. 

(ii) Union emdovees: Service for all purposes is measured from the original 
date of hire. MI benefits are determined under the United Waterworks 
Plan formula in effect on the date of acquisition. 

(k) Citv of Coatesville Authority: Only service accrued beginning March 23,2001 
is credited for the purpose of determining the amount of benefits accrued under 
the PIm. Service for eligibility to participate, vesting and early retirement 
eligibility is measured from the original date of hire. 

(1) Citizens Utilities Comuanies: Only service accrued beginning January 15,2002 
is credited for the purpose of determining the amount of benefits payable under 
the Plan. Service for eligibility and vesting purpose and for the schedule of 
early retirement factors is measured from the original date of hire. 

3. Elieibilitv for Participation: Each employee commences participation on the first day of the 
calendar month next followjng completion of one Year of Service. 

4. Benefits: 

(a) Normal Retirement Benefit: 

(i) ~ o n k d  retirement date: Th;: first day of the calendar month next following the 
participant's 65th birthday. 

(ii) Basic monthly benefit: The sum of (A) or (B) below: 

American Water Works, November 2003 
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(Al) For service before July 1,2001 for American Water Works employees (other 
than former NEI plan participants), the larger of (1) or (2) below: 

(1) The sum of (a) pIus (b) plus (c): 

(a) 1.85% of Final Average Earnings not in excess of the Average 
Social Security Wage Base multiplied by Years of Service up to 25 
years. 

(b) 2.1 0% of Final Average Earnings in excess of the Average Social 
Security Wage Base multipiied by Years of Senice up to 25 years. 

(c) 0.70% of Final Average Earnings multiplied by Years of Service in 
excess of 25 years. 

(2) The benefit accrued under the Plan formula as of June 30,1989. 

(A2) For service before July 1,2001 for former nonunion NEI participants, the 
benefit formula in effect under the provisions of the former NEI plans using the 
Final Average Earnings described in 2(c) above. 

(B) For service on or after July 1,2001 sum of (1) + (2) 4 (3): 

1.6% of Final Average Earnings not in excess of the Average Social 
Security Wage Base multiplied by Years of Service up to 25 years.* 

2.1 % (1.6% for Union Associates and former nonunion NEI participants 
and new participants after July 1,2001) of Final Average Earnings in 
excess of rhe Average ~ocial'security Wage Base multiplied by Years of 
Service up to 25 years." 

1.6% of Final Average Earnings multiplied by Years of Service in excess 
of 25 years.* 

The threshold of 25 years of service is based on total service, including 
Years of Service credited prior to July 1,2001 

American Water Works, November 2003 
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In addition to the above amounts, benefits are payable under prior plans that have 
been merged into this Plan: for the Pekin, Seymou~, California-American, West 

4fD 
Virginia Water Companies and the Indiana-American Terre Haute Plan, the 
Brownsville Water Company, California Water Company, Avatar Utilities Inc. and 
PG Energy. Also, any benefits payable through a purchased annuity are subtracted 
from the above amounts (under Metropolitan contracts #I53 and #369). 

(b) Early Retirement Benefit: 

(9 

b 

(ii) 

(iii) 

Earlv retirement date: 

For American Water Works employees, former St. Louis County employees and 
Long Island employees, the first day of any month on which the employee elects to 
retire provided that: 

(a) the participant has attained age 55, and 

(b) the sum of the individual's age and Years of Service totals at least 70. 

For former employees of Northwest Indiana prior to July 1,2001, the first day of any 
month on which the employee elects to retire provided that the participant has 
attained age 55 and completed five Years of Service. 

For former employees of Northern Illinois prior to July 1,200 1, the first day of any 0 
month on which the employee elects to retire provided that the employee has attained 
age 55. 

Basic monthly benefit: The benefit as in (a)(ii) abovc based upou E-a~hgs and Years 
of Service to the date of early retirement, multiplied by the appropriate factors from 
the Schedule of Early Retirement Factors contained in the Plan document. For 
benefits attributable to service prior to July 1,2001 under the former NEI plans' 
provisions, the applicable early retirement factors are those attributable to the former 
pIans. 

Suvvlemental Earlv Retirement Income: For Long Island employees hired prior to 
July 1,2001 who retire and whose age plus service at retirement is at least 90 points, 
benefit is $100 per month reduced by 5% for each point below 90. This benefit is 
payable until age 65. ' 

(c) Vested Benefit: 

(i) Elicrihilitv: Completion of five Years of Service. 

American Wafer Works,November 2003 
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(ii) Basic monthly benefit: The benefit as in (a)(ii) or @)(ii), whichever is applicable, 
based upon Earnings and Years of Service to date of tennination. 

(d) Disability Benefit: 

(i) Disabilitv retirement date: The first day of the seventh month following the 
submission of evidence of permanent disability, provided that the employee has 
completed 10 Years of Service and qualifies for disability benefits from the Social 
Security Administration. 

(ii) Basic monthly benefit: (a) plus any frozen benefit payable under the prior plans for 
former employees of Pekin Water Company, Seymour Water Company and West 
Virginia Water Company: 

(a) the benefit accrued under section (4)(a)(ii) based on Earnings and Years of 
Service at the date of disability without reduction for early commencement. 

(e) Preretirement Death Benefit: 

(i) Elieibility: Monthly benefits under (ii) depend on the status of the participant as 
follows: 

(a) All employees eligible for early refirement as of the date of death, provided the 
employee is manied or  has designated a contingent annuitant. 

(b) All mamed employees not eligible for early retirement with at least 10 Years of 
Service on the date of death, 

(c) All married active employees not eligible for early retirement with at least five 
Years of Service but less than 10 on the date of death and all married former 
employees who had completed at least five Years of Service but were not 
eligible for Early Retirement at termination and have not begun to receive 
retirement benefits. 

(ii) MonthIv benefit: 

(a) The benefit that would have been payable to the employee if the participant had 
retired early on the date of death and elected to receive a 100% contingent 
annuity. 

American Water Works,November 2003 
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(b) An immediate benefit, based on the amount that would have been payable to the 
employee had the employee retired on the date of death and elected to receive a 
100% contingent annuity. Such benefit will be based upon the Early Retirement 
Factor for the employee's age at death (or, if greater, age 55) and the number of 
Years of Service at death. Such benefit will also be based upon the 100% 
Contingent Annuity Factor for the employee's age at death (or, if greater, age 
55) with a spouse's age that bears the same relation as to that at death. 

(c) A deferred benefit, based on 50% of the mount that would have been payable 
to the participant had he survived to age 55 and elected a 50% contingent 
annuity. Such benefit will be based upon the Early Retirement Factor and the 
50% Contingent Annuity Factor for an employee age 55, the number of Years 
of Service completed at death or termination, and the spouse's then attained age. 

(iii) Duration of benefit: Monthly benefits are payable during the lifetime of the survivor. 

( f )  Special Prior Plan Preretirement Death Benefits: 

(i) California-American Water Works: All former employees not eligible for early 
retirement on the date of death will receive the amount of their accumulated 
contributions with interest. 

(ii) West Virginia Water Works: All former employees not eligible for early retirement 
on the date of death will have the accrued frozen benefit without reduction payable 
for 10 years. 

5. Form of Retirement and Disabilitv Benefits: 

(a) NomalFom: 

(i) Married varticivants: 50% contingenf annuity (with two-year "pop-up"), with 
monthly payment equal to the actuarial equivalent of the basic benefit. 

(ii) Single ~artici~ants: Life annuity, with monthly payment equal to the basic benefit. 

(iii) For former empIoyees of P e k i  Water Company, Seymour Water Company and West 
Virginia Water Company, 10 years certain and continuous annuities are payable with 
regard to amounts due from prior plan. 

American Water Works, November 2003 
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(3) Optional Forms: Life annuity; 100%, 66 Z3% or 50% contingent annuity (with two-year 
'cpop-up"); and 5-year, 10-year, or 15 year* certain and continuous annuity. 

6. Maximum Benefits: Maximum benefits payable confom to those set forth in the Employee 
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 and the Tax Reform Act of 1986. 

* Effective January 1,2002. 

Changes in Plan Provisions Since Prior Year 

As of January 1,2003, the plan was mended to include employees of Northwest Indiana Water 
Company. BeneEts attributable to service before January 1,2003 are based on the former plan's 
provisions, while benefits earned after January 1,2003 are based on American's benefit provisions. 
This change was recognized on a pro rata basis for ERISA hnding purposes in the July 1,2002 
valuation. In addition, current year changes in the Internal Revenue Code maximum on benefits and 
earnings were reflected. 

American Water Works,Novernber 2003 
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GIossary of Selected Terms 

Actuarial Accrued Liability - The cost allocated to years prior to the valuation date under the plan's 
funding method (contribution basis). 

Accumulated.Benefit Obli~ation (AB0)- The present value of beneiits eamed by participants prior to 
the measurement date. The benefits are based on compensation earned prior to the valuation date 
(pension cost basis). 

AccruedPreuaid Pension Cost - Cumulative employer contributions less t h d m  excess of pension cost 
(pension cost basis). 

Actuarial Asset Value - A smoothed value of assets, used in calculating the plan's contributions 
(contribution basis). 

Current Liability Rate - The interest rate used to caIcuIate the current liability. The rate is determined 
by the IRS (contribution basis). 

Current Liabilitv - The value of accrued benefits calculated using the current liability rate (contribution 
basis). 

Discount Rate - The interest rate used to adjust liabilities and obligations for the time value of money. 
It is used in calculating the service cost and benefit obligations @ension cost basis). 

Ex~ected Rate of Return - Tbe assumption as to the rate of return on plan assets reflecting the average 
long-term rate of earnings cxpcctcd on the funds invested ('pension cost basis). 

Full Funding Limitation - A plan contribution is not required, nor is it deductible, if either: 

(i) the plan's expected assets exceed the plan's expected actuarial accrued liability at the end of the 
year, or 

(ii) the plan's expected assets exceed 165% of the expected current liability at the end of the year, 

Funded Status - A comparison of the plan's assets and liabilities at a particular point in time. 

Gain or Loss-A change in the value of the projected benefit obligation, actuarial accrued liability or 
p!in assets resulting from experience different from that assumed. On the pension cost basis, a change . . --- . .... - .- -- . --.. . . . . __ _ _  . _^_I___ _. -. _ _  . __ _ 
in these values arising from a change in actuarial assurnptjons is also considereda-@lli or 10%. 

American Water Works, November 2003 
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Market Value of Assets - The value of assets reported by the trustee, adjusted for plan receivables and 
payahles. 

~arket-Related Value of Assets -At the option of the plan sponsor, a smoothed vaIue of assets may be 
used in calculating the expected retum on plan assets component of pension cost. 

Maximum Deductible Contribution- The largest amount the plan sponsor may contribute to the plan 
and deduct for tax purposes without incurring a penally. 

Measurement Date - The date as of which assets and obligations are measured in determining pension 
cost. 

Minimum Reguired Contribution -Theamallest amount the plan sponsor may contribute to the plan 
without incurring a penalty. 

Normal Cost- The cost allocated to the cm-ent year by the plan's fiinding method (contribution hasis). 

Proiected Benefit Obligation (PBOZ- The present value of benefits earned by participants prior to the 
measurement date. The benefits are based on the employee's projected compensation @ension cost 
basis). 

Service Cost - The present value of benefits earned by employees during the year covered by this 
valuation. The benefits are based on the employee's projected compensation (pension cost basis). 

Valuation Date - The date as of which assets and liabilities are measured. 

10% Comdor - Gains or losses that, in the aggregate, are less than 10% of the greater of the projected 
benefit obligation or the plan's market-related value of assets may be excluded from the determination of 
pension cost. 

American Water Works, November 2003 
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4D 
Financial Results 

This report summarizes the financial results for American Water Works Company, Inc.'s Retiree 
Welfare Plan based on actuarial valuations as of January 1,2003 and January I,  2002. 

January 'i, 2003 January 1,2002 

FAS 406 Postretirement 
Welfare Cost* 

Amount 

Per active participant 

FAS 106 Funded Position* 

Accumulated postretirement 
benefit obligation IAPBO] 

Fair value of assets [R/1 132,108,702 139,871,228 

APBO funded percentage 
[FV* APBU] 

- 
Accrued Postretirement 
Benefit Cost 

Employer Contributfons 

Funding policy $ 24,314,174 $ 18,283,524 

Estimated maximum tax-deductible 
limit*" 

Expected benefit payments and 
expenses, net of participant contributions , 1,655,579 10,l 03,Ol I 

* All results are shown based on FAS 106 before application of purchase accounting due to 
the safe of American Water Works to RWE. 

** Estimated based on January 1 assets - should be redetermined at December 31. Actual 
maximum tax-deductible limit cannot b e  determined until end of year. 

" Actual tax-deducfibfe limit for 2002 tax year was $39,100,000. 
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Highlights 

Economic Assumptions 

The discount rate for postretirement welfare cost purposes is the rate at which the postretirement 
obligation could bc offoctivcly scttlcd. %is ratc is based on high-gmde bond yields, aftcr 
allowing for call and default risk. The following bond yields were considered in the selection of 
economic assumptions: 

30-year Treasury 

Moody's Aaa 

Moody's Aa 

December 31,2002 December 31,2001 

4.76% 5.48% 

6.09% 6.61 % 

6.52% 7.08% 

The assumed rate of retum on assets for postretirement welfare cost purposes is the weighted 
average of expected long-term asset return assumptions, net of taxes. The compensation increase 
rate is a long-term rate based on current expectations of future compensation increases. The 
assumptions for postretirement welfare cost purposes are: 

January ?, 2003 January 9,2002 

Discount rate for obligations 6.75% 7.25% 

Rate of return on assets @re-tax) 8.75% 9.00% 
Assumed tax rate on 
investment income - VEBA* 38.00% 38.00% 

Rate of return on assets'(after-tax) 8.40% 8.30% 

Average compensation increase rate 4.75% 4.75% 

* Assumed to apply to 10% and 20% of assets expected to be invested in a taxable medical 
trust (for non-bargaining employees) for fiscal years beginning January 1,2003 and 
January 1, 2002, respectively. 
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a Assumptions used to determine the statutory contribution limits must be reasonable, taking into 
account the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations. The discount rate used to 

' 

determine normal cost and present value of ~rojected benefits is based on the long-term expected 
return on assets, net of taxes. The assumptions for contribution purposes are: 

January I ,  2003 January I ,  2002 

Discount rate for normal cost and 
present value of projected benefits: 

Bargaining medical and life 
insurance 

Mon-bargaining medical 
Average compensation increase rate 
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Health Care cost Trend Rate Assumptions e 
Health care cost trend rate is the assumed rate of increase in per capita health care charges. It is 
disclosed in American Water Works' financial statements. 

As reported by the Towers Perrin Health Care Cost Survey, trend rates have historically shown a 
cyclical pattern, rising in some years and falling in others, and have been sensitive to a plan's 
demographics, mix of benefits offered and utilization of procedures. In recent years, plans with 
large HMO populations have experienced significantly greater trend than those without, as 
demonstrated in the graph below: 

r I 

...-"... Pre-66 with HMOs - Pre-65 without HMOs - - - Post-65 with HMOs - . - Post-65 without HMOs 

In addition to HMO experience, the health carc cost trends vary cousidembly h m  plan to plan 
largely driven by the level of exposure to prescription drug increases, rapidly rising hospital'unit 
costs, and increasing demand for expensive diapnostic tests. 

@ 
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The range of plan results reported in the 2003 Health Care S w e y  was: 

Medicare Medicare 
Pre-65 with Pre-65 without eligible eligible 

HMOs HMOs with HMOs without HMOs 
2 5 ~  percentile 9% 7% 10% 6% 

5 0 ~  percentile 15% 13% 15% 14% 

75' percentile 21 % 20% 24% 20% 

The health care cost trend assumptions used in the valuation are: 

January 1,2003 January I, 2002 

Under Age 65 Under Age 65 
age 65 and over age 65 and over 

Health Care Cost Trend 

2002 trend NIA N/A 10.0% 10.0%. 

2003 trend 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 9.0% 

Ultimate trend 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 

Year utimate reached 2007 2007 2007 2007 

The assumed per capita costs are the expected annual per person cash costs of the medical plan, 
before reflecting participant contributions. 

The per capita costs used iT1 the 2002 and 2003 valuations are: 

Under age 65 Age 65 and over 

Employee Spouse Employee Spouse 

Managed Choice Plan: 

2002 assumed per capita cost $6,435 $6,435 $2,458 2,458 

+ Assumed trend to 2003 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 

2003 expected per capita cost $7,079 $7,079 $ 2,704 $2,704 

2003 assumed per capita cost 6,972 6,972 2,847 2,847 
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Demographic Assumptions 

The cost of providing plan benefits depends on demographic factors such as retirement, 
mortality, turnover and plan participation Demographic assumptions used in the valuation were 
selected to reflect the experience of the covered population and reasonable expectations. If actual 
experience is more favorable than assumed, plan costs will be lower. AItemativeIy, if actual 
experience is less favorable than assumed, fbture plan costs will be higher. Tlte demographic 
asu~1ilptiv~is have not chmgcd since .the prior valuation. 

Assets 

In the year ended December 3 1,2002, .the plan's portfolio realized a [6.6)% investment return 
(net of expenses.and taxes), while the capital markets performed as follows: 

December 31,2002 

large equities 
[S&P 5001 
lntenediatelsrnait equities 
[Russell 25001 

Non-U.S. equities 
[EAFE] 
Bonds 
[Lehman Brothers ~ ~ ~ b e ~ a t e ]  

Cash equivalents 
[Salomon Brothers 90-Day T-Bill] 

Changes in Benefits Valued 

Effective with the January 1,2003 valuation, all non-bargaining active participants of the Long 
Island Water Corporatian R e h e  Welfare Plan and the St. Louis County Water Company 
Retiree Welfare Plan and their associated obligations were transferred into the American Water 
Works Company, Inc. Retiree Welfare Plan. 
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0 
FAS 106 Postretirement Welfare Cost and Funded Position 

Postretirement welfare cost is the amount recognized in American Water Works' financial 
statement as the cost of postretirement welfare plans and js determined in accordance with 
Financial Accounting Standard No. ,106. The fiscal 2003 postretirement welfdre cost for the plan is 
$24,3 14,174, or $6,226 per active participant. 

Funded position, on a FAS 106 basis, is measured by comparing the fair value of assets (FV) 
with the accumulated postretirement benefit obligation (APBO). The APBO is the portion of the 
total present value of projected benefits allocated to prior yews as of the measurement date. 

The plan's funded percentage is 48.8% as of January 1,2003, based on the fair value of assets of 
$132,108,702 and an APBO of $270,629,183. 

Change in Postretirement Welfare Cost and Funded PosStion 

The postretirement welfare cost increased from $18,283,524 in fiscal 2002 to $24,3 14,174 in 
fiscal 2003 because: 

* Expected changes based on prior year's assumptions, methods, plan provisions and 
contributions increased the postretirement welfare cost $323,713. 

@ r Noninvestment experience and the changes in the claims experience increased the 
postretirement welfare cost $1,8 16,772. 

The return on the fair value of plan assets was (6.6)% in fiscal 2002, which increased the 
postretirement welfare cost $1,884,100. 

Assumption changes (decrease in discount rate; increase in after-tax rate of return) increased 
the postretirement welfare cost $l,664,25 1. 

The m s f e r  of the non-bargaining active participants from Long Island and St. Louis 
increased the postretirement welfare cost $341,814. 

The funded percentage decreased f~om 59.3% to 48.8% primarily due to the less than expected 
asset return and the decrease in discount rate. 
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History of Postretirement Welfare Cost and Funded Position 

The folhwing charts show the history of the plan's postretirement welfare cost and funded 
position. 

~ o s t r e t i h w n t  Welfare Cost 

$in Millions 

A~cumufated Postretirement Benefit Obligation and Fair Value of Assets 

I BlAccumulated Postretirement Benefit Obligation DFair Value of Asseb 
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History of Postretirement Welfare Cost 

and APBO Funded Percentage 
Fiscal Postretirement Fair value of Discount 
year welfare cost APBO assets rafe 

2003 $24,314,?74 $270,629,183 $ 132,108,702 6.75% 

2002 18,283,524 235.023.333 139,871,228 7.25 

2001 16,847,667 210,614,803 137,452,719 7.50 

2000 14,503,712 179,196,299 135,011,029 8.00 

1999 17,429,797 190,990,974 108,118,333 6.75 
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Employer Contributions 

Employer contributions are the amounts paid by American Water Worlis to provide for 
postretirement benefits, net of participant contributions. For 2002, ernpIoyer conkibutions of 
$18,283,524 were equal to expected contributions of $18,283,524. 

American Water Works' !Amding policy is to contribute an amount equal to the postretirement 
welfare accounting cost not to exceed the maximum tax-deductible limit. American Water 
Works maychange its contribution if appropriate to its tax and cash position and the plan's 
funded position. For 2003, the contribution under the funding policy is $24,3 14,174. The 
mkimum tax-deductible contribution limit under the Internal Revenue Code is estimated to be 
$39,391,000. Estimated benefit payments for 2003 are $1 1,655,579. 
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0 
Actuarial Certification 

American Water Works Company, Inc., retained Towers Perrin to perform a valuation of its 
postretirement welfare benefit plan for the purpose of determining (1) its postretirement welfare 
cost in accordance with FAS 106 and (2) the maximum lax-deductible contribution allowed by 
the Internal Revenue Code. This valuation has been conducted in accordance with generally 
accepted actuarid principles and practices. 

The consulting actuaries are members of the Society of Actuaries and other professional actuarial 
organizations and meet the "General Qualification Standard for Public Statements of Actuarial 
Opinion" relating to the postretirement welfare plans. 

In preparing the results presented in this report, we have relied upon information provided to us 
regarding plan provisions, plan participants, and plan assets. While the scope of our engagement 
did not call for us to perform an audit or independent verification of this information, we have 
reviewed this information for reasonableness but have not audited it. The accuracy of the results 
presented in this report is dependent upon the accuracy and completeness of the underlying 
information. 

The actuarial assumptions and the accounting policies and methods employed in tbe 
development of the postretirement welfare cost have been selected by the plan sponsor, with the 
concurrence of Towers Perrin. FAS 106 requires that each significant assumption "individually 
represent the best estimate of a particular future event." 

The actuarial assumptions and methods employed in the development of the contribution limits 
have been selected by Towers Perrin, with the concurrence of rhe plan sponsor. The Internal 
Revenue Code requires the use of reasonable assumptions. 

The results shown in this report are reasonable actuarial results. However, a different set of 
results could also be considered reasonable actuarial results, since the Actuarial Standards of 
Practice describe a "best-estimate range" for each assumption, rather than a single best-estimate 
value. Thus, reasonable results differing from those presented in this report could have been 
developed by selecting different points within the best-estimate ranges for various assumptions. 

The information contained in this report was prepared for the internal use of American Water 
Works and its auditors in connection with our actuarial valuation of the postretirement welfixe 
plans. It is not intended nor necessarily suitable for other purposes. Further distribution to, or use 
by, other parties of all or part of this report is expressly prohibited without TowersPerrin7s prior 
written consent. 

(&$@LLC' Q 
~ y & a  C. King, FSA, MAAA, EA 

Towers Perrin * November 2003 

dClMhPNvc~*beLuv 
Lauren I?. Levine, ASA, MA 
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asset Values 

Asset Values for Calculating 
Postretirement Welfare Cost 

Fair value, excluding contributions 
receivable: 

c As of January 1,2002 

+ Employer contributions 

+ Participant contributions 

c Disbursements including expenses 

+ Investment return, net of taxes 

c Aquarion Divestiture 

c As of January 1,2003 

c Rate of retum - 

Market-related value: 

+ As of January 1,2002 

r As of January 1,Z.OOJ 

Rate of return 

Asset Values for Calculating 
Employer Contributions 

Actuarial value: 

c As of January 1,2002 

As of January 1,2003 

* Rate of retum 

* Includes $1 ,'I 18,031 from Citizens acquisition. 
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Asset Values far Determining Employer Contributions - By Trust @ 

VEBA VEBA 
Bargaining Nonbargaining VEBA 

Medical Medical Life lnsurance 

Market value: 
* As of January I, 2002 

* Total contributions 

Disbursements 

Investment return, 
net of taxes 

Aquarion Divestiture 
c As of January I, 2003 

c Rate of retum 

Actuarial value: 

As of January 1,2002 

As of ~ a n u a j  1,2003 

Rate of return 

* lncludes Citizens acquisition. 
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Basic Results for Postretirement Welfare Cost 

January 4,2003 January 'l, 2002* 

Service Cost 

Medical 
Life insurance 

Total 

Ac;cumuiated Postretirement 
Benefit Obligation [APBO] 

Medical: 

t Current retirees 
t Other participants fully eligible 

for benefits 

w Other active participants 

t Total 

Life insurance: 

t Current retirees 

t Other participants fully eligible 
for benefits 

Other active participants 

w Totai 

All benefits: 
* Current retirees 

Other participants fully eligible 
for benefits 

t Other active participants 

Totai 

Assets 

Fair value [FVj 

Unrecognized investment losses (gains) 

Market-related vakie 

@ * includes Citizens acquisition. 
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January 4, ?DO3 January I ,  2052 

Key Economic Assumptions 

Discount rate 

Average compensation increase rate 

Rate of return on assets, pre-tax 

Assumed tax rate on VEBA assets* 

Weighted average rate, after-tax 

Health care cost trend rate, 
under age 65: 

First year 

Ultimate 

t Year ultimate reached 

Health care cost trend rate, 
age 65 and over: 

~irst'year 

Ultimate 

t Year ultimate reached 

* Assumed to apply to 10% and 20% of assets expected to be invested in a taxable medical trust (for 
non-bargaining employees) for fiscal years beginning January 1, 2003 and January 1,2002, 
respectively. 
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@ Development of Prepaid (Accrued) 
Postretirement Benefit Cost 
as of December 31,2002 

Prepaid (accrued) postretirement benefit 
cost as of December 3lI2OOl 

Changes during fiscal 2002: 

Income (cost) recognized 

c Employer contributions 

Net adjustments due to transfer of Long 
Island and St. Louis non-bargaining 
active participants and Aquarion 
divestiture 

Prepaid (accrued) postretirement benefit 
cost as of December 31,2002 

January I, 2003 

Reconciliation of 
Funded Status * Funded status IFV - APBO] 

Unrecognized transitidn obligation 

Unrecognized net actuarial loss (gain) 
Unrecognized prior service cost (credit) 

Prepaid (accrued) postretirement 
benefit cost 

Effect of Change in Health Care 
Cost Trend Rate 

One-percentage-point Increase: 

Sum of service cost and interest cost 

APBO 

One-percentage-point decrease: 

Sum of service cost and interest cost 

APBO 

Fiscal 2002 

$ (1 3,108,666) 

January I ,  2002 
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Postretirement Welfare Cost @ 

Postretirement Weffare Cost 

Service cost 

Interest cost 

Expected return on assets 

Amortization: 

r Unrecognized transition obligation 

t Unrecognized net loss (gain) 

r Unrecognized prior service cost (credit) 

Postretirement welfare cost prior to sale of 
New England operations 

Adjustment for sale of New England 
Operations 

Postretirement welfare cost after sale of 
~ e w  England operations 

Per active participant 

Change in Postretirement Welfare 
Cost 

Postretirement welfare cost for fiscal 2002 

Change from fiscal 2002 to fiscal 2003: 

r Expected based on prior'valuation 

r Loss (gain) from noninvesiment and 
claims experience 

r Loss (gain) from asset experience 

Assumption changes 

Long Island and St. Louis non- 
bargaining active participant transfers 

- Postretirement welfare cost for fiscal 2003 

Fiscal 2003 Fiscal 2002 
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Actuarial Present Value of Benefit Obligation for SOP 92-6 

December 31,2002 December 31,2005 

Actuarial Present Value of 
Benefit Obligation 

Participants currently receiving benefits 

Other fully eligible participants 

Other participants 

Total 

Fair value of assets 

Effect 'on obligation of one-percentage-point 
increase in health care cost trend rate 

Change in Actuarial Present 
Value of Benefit Obligation 

Actuarial present value of benefit obligation 
as of December 31,2001 

Change from 2001 to 2002: 

Additional benefits accumulated 
(including the effect of noninvestment 
experience) 

Effect of time value of money 

Benefits paid 

P Assumption changes 

Effect of Citizens acquisition and 
Aquarion divestiture 

Effect of Long island and St. Louis non- 
bargaining acfive participant transfer 

Changes in benefits valued 

Actuarial present value of benefit obligation 
as of December 31,2002 

* Excludes the effect .of the Citizens acquisition. 

Towers Pemermn 
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Change in Plan Assets 

Fair value of plan assets as of 
December 31,2001 : 

Employer contributions 18,283,524 
Participant contributions 987,874 

Disbursements (12,402,067) 
t Effect of Aquarion divestiture and 

Citizens acquisition 
Fair value of plan assets as of 
December 31,2002 

Tne key actuarial assumptions used for SOP 92-6 (as amended by SOP 01-2) calculations are the 
same as those used to determine the postretirement welfare cost and are shown in the Actuarial 
Assumptions and Methods section. 
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a Basic  Results for Employer Contributiorrs 

January 9,2003 

Present Vafue of Projected Benefits 

Medical - Bargaining $ 137,208,540 

Medical - Non-bargaining 95,492,578 

Life Insurance 16,241.630 

Total $248,942,748 

Assets 

Medical - Bargaining: 

Fgir value 

Employer contributions receivable 

Unrecognized investment losses (gains) 

Actuarial value [ A 4  

@ Medical -- Non-bargaining: 

Fair value 

Employer contributions receivable 

Unrecognized investment losses (gains) 

Actuarial value {AV] 

Life Insurance: 

c Fair value 

Employer contributions receivabte 

Unrecognized investment losses (gains) 

Actuarial value [AV] 

Total: 

Fair value 

Employer contributions receivable 

* Unrecognized investment losses (gains) 

+ Actuarial value [AVj 

$ 1 12,670,889 

0 

NIA 

1 12,670,889 

$ 9,158,842 

0 

NIA 
9,158.842 

January 1,2002 

0 
NIA 

a 
Towers Perrin - 
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Key Economic Assumptions 

~iscouht rate for present value of projected 
benefits*. 
Assumed tax rate 

Average salary increase rate 

HeaJth care cost trend rate: 

First year 
Uttimate 

Year ultimate reached 

* Interest rate for life insurance VEBA and for bargaining medical VEBA is 8.5%. The 5.25% interest 
rate for the non-bargaining Medical VEBA is net of applicable taxes. 

KAW_R__AGKYDR1#75_attachment_062504
Page 64 of 79



Estimated Maximum Tax-Deductible Employer Contribution - 
VEBA 

Non-bargaining Life Insurance 
VEBA VEBA 

Estimated Maximum Tax- 
Deductibfe Employer Contribution 

Qualified direct costs* $ 5,898,000 $l,Z59,OOO 

Permitted addition to qualified asset 
account** 

Estimated investment income (468,000) (91 6,000) 

Estimated participant contributions (547.000) (78,0001 

Estimated maximum tax-deducfible 
employer contribution limit 

* The estimated amount of benefits and expenses paid from the trust in the current year 
@ " Normal cost plus change in incurred-but-unpaid claims reserve 

Estimated Maximum Tax- 
Dcductibfe 
Empioyer Contribution - 
Bargaining VEBA 

Estimated present value of projected 
benefits at December 31,2003 

Estimated actuarial value of assets at 
December 31,2003 

Unfunded present value (minimum of $0) 

Estimated maximum fax-deductible 
contribution 

Notes: 

- There is no minimum employer contribution to the trusts required by the IRS. 
- Key employees and retirees who were key employees are not funded through the trusts and, 

therefore, are excluded from the calculations. 
- To be tax-deductible in the indicated fiscal year, employer contributions must be made prior to the 

end of the fiscal year. 
- The maximum tax-deductible contributions cannot be finalized until the end of the year. 
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Expected Benefits and AdmCnistrative Expenses 

Medical  

Gross disbursements 

Participant contributions 

Net disbursements 

Life  insurance 

Gross disbursements 

Participant contributions 

Net disbursements 

~ & a l  
Gross disbursements 

Participant contributions 

Net disbursements 

January 1,2003 January 1,2002 
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Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 

Economic Assumptions 

Discount rate: 

Pre-tax 

After-tax 

Return on plan assets, pre-tax 

Effective tax rate on VEBA assets 

Weighted average rate of return, after-tax** 

Annual compensation increase rate 
{for projection of life insurance benefits) 

FAS 206 Cost 
Employer 

Contributions 

NIA 
NIA 

Age-related rates, Age-related rates, 
averaging 4.75% averaging 4.75% 

5.25% interest rate is net of tax and is applicable to non-bargaining medical VEBA only. 

** Assumes that 10% of assets will be invested in a taxable medical trust (for non-bargaining 
employees) 

@ Medical Benefit Assumptions 

Average per capita claims cost:* 

Retiree 
N/A 

NIA 
N/A 

$6,327 
7,648 
2,426 

2,715 
3,041 
3,331 
3,452 

Dependent 
$4,004 

4,525 
5,246 
6,327 
7,648 
2,426 

2,715 
3,041 
3,331 
3,452 

* Includes cost for dental coverage. Per capita costs for retirees 65 or older represent costs of 
Supplemental Plan net of Medicare benefits. Surviving dependent costs are assumed to equal 
retiree costs. Former PG&W employees are valued using the same average per capita claims 
costs as other American Water Works Company, Inc retirees. 

Administrative expenses Included in per capita costs 
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Postretirement Employer 
Welfare Cost ' ~antributions 

eb 
Health care cost trend rate 
(covered charges): 

Medical costs under age 65 9.00% in 2003 reducing Same* 
per year for four years, reaching 
5.00% in 2007 and after 

c Medical costs age 65 and over Same as under age 65 Same' 

Medical plan trend rate: 

Benefit under age 65 9.00% in 2003 reducing 1.00% Same* 
per year for four years, reaching 
5.00% in 2007 and after 

c Benefit costs age 65 and over Same as under age 85 

Participant contribution trend rate Same as applicable medical 
plan trend rate 

Same* 

sam& 

* For setting contributions to the non-bargaining medical VEBA, no trend is assumed for the per 
capita costs and the retiree cost-sharing amounts. 

e 
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0 
Retirement 

Percent married 

Spouses age 

Participation 

Demographic and Other Assumptions 

Mortality: 
Healthy 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table (male and female) 

Disabled PBGC Disability Mortality Table 

Termination Rates varying by age 

Representative rates: 

Age Rate 
25 .060 
35 .030 
40 .020 
45 .OI  5 
55 .ooo 
50% of 1987 CGDT, Rates varying by age and gender 
Representative rates: 

Age Male Female 
25 .0004 BOO6 
35 -0006 '0012 
40 .0010 .0015 
45 .0018 .0023 
55 .0059 .0053 

Rates vary by age, average age 62. 

Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate 

55 .05 61 .04 67 .30 
56 -02 62 .60 68 -30 
57 .02 63 -40 69 .I0 
58 .02 64 .40 70 1.00 
59 -02 65 .80 
60 .05 66 .I0 

Current Refirees Future Retirees 

Based on valuation census 90% of males; 60% of females 
data 
Based on valuation census Wife three years younger than 
data husband 

Based on valuation census 100% 
data 

0 

Towers Perrin 
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Methods 

Postretirement welfare cost: 

service cost and APBO Projected unit credit actuarial cost method, allocated from the 
valuation date on or after date of hire to full eligibility date (age 62 
or earlier retirement age) 

Market-related value of Fair value as reported by company 
assets . 

Development of claims cost Average medical plan claims per person were developed based 
upon a review of actual claims experience for 1999, 2000, 2001 
and nine months of 2002. The average claims costs were 
adjusted to reflect (i) medical trend (through the valuation date) 
and expenses, (ii) change from paid claims to incurred claims, (iii) 
differences in expected claims between the medical plans, (iv) 
plan design changes and (v) age-specific patterns expected based 
upon plan census information and standard claims distribution 
tables. 

Employer contributions: 

Normal cost and present Aggregate cost method for non-bargaining medical and life 
value of projected benefits insurance VEBAs. For bargaining medical VEBA, the account limit 

is set equal to the present value of all future benefits. 
t Actuarial value of assets Falr vafue as reported by me trustee 

Development of claims cost Same as for postretirement welfare cost 

Benefits Not Valued 

Postretirement welfare None 

Contributions Benefits for key employees and life insurance benefits in excess of 
DEFRA firnits (generally $50,000) were not valued. 

Change in Methods and Assumptions Since Prior Valuation 

Postretirement welfare The discount rate for benefit obligations changed from 7.25% to 
0.75%; the rate of.return on assets was changed from 9.00% to 
8.75%; the assumed percentage of total retiree welfare assets 
expected to be invested in a taxable medical trust for non- 
bargaining employees was changed from 20% to 10%. 

Employer contributions None 

Data Sources 

Towers Pem'n used asset data supplied by the trusiee. The company furnished the claims cost data, 
as well as the accrued postretirement benefits cost as of December 31, 2002. Data were reviewed for 
reasonableness and consistency, but no audit was performed. We are not aware of any errors or 
omissions in the data that would have a significant effect on the results of our calculations. * 
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@ Participant Data 

Active 

Number: 
c Fully eligible for benefits 

c Other 

Total 
Average age 
Average past service 

Average future ~WVice: 
To full eligibility age 

c To expected retirement 

Currently Receiving Benefits 

Retired participants and surviving spouses: 

c Number: 
- Underage 65 

- Age 65 and over 

- Total 

t Average age 

Dependents: 

c Number: 
- Underage65 
- Age 65 and over 

- Total 

t Average age 

January I ,  2003 January I ,  2002 

* lncludes all non-bargaining active participants of the Long Island Water Corporation Reti~ee Welfare 
Plan and the St. Louis County Water Company Retiree Welfaw Plan. 
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Pf an Provisions 

Medtcal and Dental Benefits 

Eligibility ~ensian retirement or long-term disability. 

Pension requirement: the first day of any month on which the 
employee elects to retire provided that: 

Depende~lr eligibility 

. (a) the employee has a w e d  age 55, and 

@) the sum of the individual's age and years of service totals at 
Ieast 70. 

Employees hired on or after January 1,2002 are not eligible for 
these benefits. 

Spousc and unmarried children undcr agc 19 or a fill-time student 
under age 23. 

Survivor eligibility EIigibility can continue for life provided that the survivor pays the 
Mf premium for coverage. 

LTD requirement 10 years of service and on Social Security disability. 

Retiree contributions 
(medical): 

t- Retirees (except at Northwest 
Indiana, St. Louis and Long Island) 

-- Basic Under Age 65: None .for retirements prior to 1/1/96. The 
following schedule applies ta those who retire on or after 1/1/96: 

Monshlv Contribution 
Retiree De~endent - 
20.00 $10.00 
0.00 10.00 
0.00 10.00 
0.00 10.00 
5.00 10.00 
7.50 20.00 
9.00 22-50 
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Age 65 and Over: None for retirements prior to 1/1/2000. The 
following schedule of monthly contributions applies to those who 
retire on or after January 1,2000. 

MonfhZr, Contribution 
Date Retiree Dependent 

1/1/2000 $5.00 $10.00 
1/1/2001 10.00 20.00 
1/1/2002 10.00 20.00 
1/1 DO03 10.00 20.00 

- Additional 

Surviving dependents 

Disableds 

Under Ape 65: For retirements on or after 8/1/93, an additiona 
contribution is required based on age at retirement. This 
contribution applies &om retirement to age 65. 

Age at 
rctiremcnt 

55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 and 
later 

Age 65 and Over: None. 

Monthlv Contribution 
R ~ f i r e e  Devendent 

$100 None 
90 None 
80 None 
70 None 
60 None 
50 None 
50 None 
0 None 

Pays 100% of a budgeted premium. Premiuins for 2003 are as 
follows: 

Under Age 65: $324.00 per month. 

Disabled employees pay the dependent coverage charge in effect at 
the time of disability. This charge is not expected to increase fiom 
that point. (For example, someone disabled in 2003 will pay 
$27.00 per month.) 

c Northwest Indiana Retirees Assumed to pay half ofthe cost of the plan. 

St. Louis Retirees Participant contributions based on age plus service as of 

Long Island Retirees No participant contributions required. 
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Pre-65 benefits: 

+ Medical 

+ Dental Plan 

Managed Choice 
Out-of-Area 
Comprehensive out-03 
Medical Plan In-Network Network 

Annual $1 501300 None $200/600 . 

Deductible 
(single/fmily) 
Out-of-Pocket $1 ,OOO/3,OOO $1 ,OOO/3,OOO $3,000 per 
Limit person 
(singlelfamily) 
Lietime Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited 
Maximum 
Office Visifs 80% after ded. 100% after 70% 

$15 copay 
Specialist Visits 80% after ded. 100% after $1 5 70% 

COPaY 
Hospital 80% after ded. 90% 70% after ded.; 
Inpatient $250 per a h .  
Hospital 80% after ded. ' 100% 70% after ded. 
Outpatient 
Prescription Retail (30-day supply): 90% generic/80% brand 
Drugs name 

Mail: $5 generid35 brand name 

As of July 1,200 1, the Comprehensive Plan for all current and 
Euture pre-65 retirees is no longer available. All pre-65 retirees are 
covered under the Managed Choice Plan unless they reside out of 
tbe service area. If they reside out of the service area, they are 
covered under the out-oGarea comprehensive option. 

Deductible $50/100 
(single/family) 
Preventive 100%, no ded. 
Restorative and 80% after ded. 
Major 
Calendar Year Maximum $1,000 
Orthodontia* 50% after ded. 

* $1,500 lifetime maximum 
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Post-65 benefits 

@ 
Medicare Supplement Plan (MSP) coordinated with Medicare on a 
modified exclusion basis. Specifically, MSP will cover the 
following: 

- Medicar e Pa13 A deductible. 
- 80% of re asonable and customary medicaVsurgical charges not 

covered by Medicare Part B including; but not limited to, the 
following: 
- Part B deductibles and coinsurance 
- Outpatient hospital expenses 
- Inpatient hospital expenses not covered by Medicare. 
- Covered surgical expenses 

Prescription drugs are covered through a card plan, which pays 
expenses at 80% for brand name and 90% for generic. 

A separate ann~~al $150 &.ductible applies beibre MSP will 
coordinate with Medicare. 

Effective December 3 1,2001, Medicare HMO options are no 
longer offered at designated locatio~s to retirees residing in 
Pennsylvania and New Jersey. 

Life Insurance Benefits (Basic, Optional and Supplemental) 

@ Eligibility: 

c Basic 

Optional 

Same as medical plan. 

Available only to participants who choose coverage prior to 
January 1,1996; otherwise same as medical .plan. 

b Supplemental Available only to certain executives, otherwise same as medical 
plan. American' Water retirees prior to January 1,1997 retain thdr 

. prior plan provisions. 

Dependent eligibility None. 

Retiree contributions: 

b Basic None. 

Optional $8.40 per $1,000. 

b Supplemental $6.00 per % 1.000. 
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Benefits: 

Basic 

Optional 

t Supplemental 

Changes in Plan Provisions 

For retirements prior to 2003: 
Ix salary (exduding overtime) at retirement (rounded up to the 
next.higher $1,000) to maximum of $50,000. Except for disabled 
employees, reduced 10% per year, beginning at earlier of fust 
anniversary of retirement or age 66, to a minimum of 50% after 5 
years. For retirements aftei 2002: $10,000. 

.5 x or Ix sdary scheduled amount at retirement to maximum of 
$40,000. Except for disabled employees, reduced 10% per year, 
beginning at earliest of first anniversary of retirement or age 66, to 
a minirnum of 50% after 5 years. 

Up to 2x salary at retirement to maximum of $80,000. Except for 
disabled employees, reduced 10% per year, beginning at earliest of 
first anniversary of retirement or age 66, to a minimum of 50% 
h e r  5 years. 

Effective with the January 1,2003 valuation, a11 non-bargaining active participants of the Long Island 
Water Corporation Retiree Welfare Plan and the St. Louis County Water Company Retiree Welfare Plan 
and their associated obligations were transferred into the American Water Works Company, Inc. Retiree 
Welfare Plan. 

* 
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American Water 
Preliminary Allocation Percentages of 2004 FAS 106 Cost and Retiree Contributions 
Retiree Welfare Plan: Annual Valuation 
Using data collected as of July I, 2003 

r q 

I - 
Ret~reds Dependents 

1 
Allocation of 

Dependents and of Retlreds Surviving Total FAS 106 Cost Allocation of Contributions Expected Reliree 
Actives of AcUves ' Dfsableds and Disableds Spouses ParD'cipants Allocation %*. FAS 1ffi Cost Alincalion %- Confrlbutions COMPANY 

AMERICAN WATER WORKS COMPANY 7 5 3 2 17 

AMERICAN WATER SERVICES (MET, L.P.) 23 20 12 
AMERICAN WATER SERVICES (Corpl 5 5 8 

AMERICAN WATER RESOURCES 1 

AV& SERVICE COMPANY 
Voorhees 134 104 93 
Beilevllle, iL Lab (R) 35 24 1 
Hershey, PA Data Center (W) 33 27 6 
New England (K) 1 
Richmond, IN Data Center (H) 2 2 3 
Westem (L) 17 13 2 
Haddon Heights IS 14 ' 11 
Northeast Reglon . 14 11 1 
Southeast Region 28 23 1. 
Indiana Region 12 10 1 
Illinois Region 25 17 
Alton. ILC~II Center 
Shared Services 
Total AWWS 

CALIFORNIA - AM 143 123 68 60 I 0  404 
HAWAII -AM 19 17 36 
ILLINOIS -AM 282 236 187 138 23 866 
INDIANA -AM 347 288 115 87 22 859 
IOWA-AM 62 52 34 31 9 188 
KENTUCKY - AM 134 109 - -37 30 5 315 
LONG ISLAND 30 25 55 
MARYMND -AM 9 8 11 11 39 
MICHIGAN - AM 6 5 4 2 17 
MISSOURI - AM 503 429 217 182 97 1,428 
NEW JERSEY -AM 456 384 198 145 28 1,211 
NEW MEXICO -AM 22 18 7 7 I 55 
OHIO -AM 72 60 33 31 9 205 
ARIZONA - AM 9 8 5 5 1 28 
PENNSYLVANIA - AM 956 804 478 362 55 2,655 , 

TENNESSEE - AM 120 94 59 48 10 331 
VIRGINIA - AM -EASTERN DGTRICT 7 6 13 
VIRGINIA -AM 77 65 33 28 10 213 
WEST VIRGINIA -AM 313 265 152 133 24 887 

TOTAL SYSTEM 4,052 3,366 1,772 1.399 329 10,917 100.00% $31,289,675 100.00% $1,714,383 

' Based on assumplion that 90% of acllve males 
. and 60% of actlva females &:I1 b e  married at 

retirement. 
" The allocation percentage for each company Is 

equal td the ratio of total parficipants for that 
company to Mal  paffloipants forthe entire 
Amerlcan svstem. 

".The sllocanon percentage for retlree 
contrtbut~ons IS equal '0 the ralo of total 
iracUv8 paflxlaants fcr that company to total 
inacUve ~anicipanls for the entlre Amer'can TOWERS 

P E R R I N  
system 
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Assumptions 

Please note that these estimates are based on the same basic economic assumptions 
as  were used in the December 31, 2003 disclosure, as follows: 

rn Discount rate: 6.25% per year (6.75% for 2002) 
Expected annual return on assets: 8.75% for pension; 8.40% for other 

postretirement benefits 
I Rate of annual compensation increase: 4.75%, on average 

Health care cost trend rate (as specified by AW): 

The health care cost trend rate increased from an initial rate in 2004 of 8% to 10%. 
The ultimate rate remains at 5% 

Year  - Trend I 

KAW_R__AGKYDR1#75_attachment_062504
Page 79 of 79


